PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

January 21, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ALL PETITIONS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY —~ December 18, 2014 pp. 3-4

ELECTION OF 2015 OFFICERS

OLD BUSINESS

N 14-TV-70 125 N. Washington Street, Henry Berman (Lisa Trimble). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard June 18, 2014. pp 5-12
{2} 14-TV-150 1400 N. Lincoln Street, Abram Schultz. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard October 22, 2014, pp. 13-22
NEW BUSINESS
(3) 15-TV-01 618 S. Fess Avenue, Norman Ladd. Request for an extension of time fo
complete repairs, pp. 23-29
4) 15-TV-02 508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 30-34
{5) 15-TV-03 526 8. Mitchell Street, Brian Parrott. Reguest for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 35-39
(8) 15-RV-04 420 N. Roosevelt Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 40
(7) 15-RV-05 316 N. Washington Street, H AN.D. Request for rescission of a
variance. p. 41
{8) 16-RV-06 430 E. Kirkwood Avenue, H A N.[. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 42
(9) 15-RV-07 600 E. University Street, H AN.D. Requeét for rescission of a variance.
p. 43
(10) 15-RV-08 614 N. Grant Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 44
{(11) 15-RV-09 310 E. Smith Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 45
12) 15-RV-10 517-517 % W. Howe Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a
variance. p. 46
(13) 15-RV-11 718 E. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

p. 47



VI

VIt

VL

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20}

(21)

(22)

(23)

15-RV-12 111-111 % E. g™ Street, H. A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 48-50

15-TV-13 812 E. 8™ Street, Cheryl Underwood (Kenneth Kinney). Reguest for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 51-55

15-RV-14 406 E. Hillside Drive, H A.N.D, Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 56

15-RV-15 307 S. Eastside Drive, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 67

15-TV-16 109 E. Allen Street, Thomas Robbin (Orion Property Management).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 58-64

15-RV-17 321-325 E. 3™ Street, HA.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 65

15-RV-18 723 E. 11" Street/805 N. Park Avenue, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission
of a variance. . p. 66

15-RV-18 413 N. Clark Street, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. &7

15-TV-20° 2501 8. Madison Street/317 W. Graham Drive, Cindy Sterling. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 68-74

15-TV-21 814 W. 6" Street, John Bavender. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 75-80

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF DECEMBER 17, 2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kristopher Fioyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier, Jo

Stong, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Jeremy Nation, Rebecca Swanson (807 N. Lincoln Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Strauser made a motion to approve the minutes for October 15, 2014. Gallman seconded. Motion
passed, 5-C.

Strauser made a motion to approve the minutes for November 19, 2014. Gallman seconded Motion
passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

1723 N. Lincoln Street, David Johnson (Olympus Properties), 14-TV-130. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September 17, 2014. Staff recommendation
to grant the request with a December 31, 2014 deadline.

1109 W.8" Street, Karen Cherrington (Michael Lay),14-TV-175. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a February 17, 2015 deadline.
1006 S. Washington Street, Janet Hayes (Michael $mith), 14-TV-176. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation fo grant the request with a February 17, 2015
deadiine.

719 E. 7" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-178. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation
to grant the rescission.

302-304 3. Madison Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-178. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

311-313 S. Rogers Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-180. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

1130-1200 W. Kirkwood Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-181. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

812 S. Washington Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-182. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission,

1403 S. Grant Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-183. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

130 N. Jefferson Street, H.AN.D., 14-RV-184. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommeandation o grant the rescission.

207 E. Vermilya Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-185. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission,

1407 N. Woodburn Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-186. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendatlon to grant the rescission.

713 E. 8" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-187. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendatio
to grant the rescission.

816 W. Kirkwood Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-188. Request for rescission cof a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

711 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Tom Gallagher, 14-TV-189. Request for an extensicn of time to
cemplete repairs. Staff recommendaticon to grant the request with a June 17, 2015 deadline.

500 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-190. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

807 N. Lincoln Street, Rebecca Swanson, 13-TV-120. This item was pulled from the Consent
Agenda. The pefitioners, Rebecca Swanson and Jeremy Nation, were present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. This item was previously heard November 20, 2013, Staff
recommendation to grant the extension with a March 15, 2015 deadline. Floyd made a motion to



V1.

grant the request per staff recommendation with an April 15, 2015 deadline. Hamilton seconded.
Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

422 E. 11" Street, Prime Multi-Campus (Choice Realty Management), 14-TV-177. This item was
pulled frem the Consent Agenda. The petitioners were not present to request an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the extension with a January 17, 2015 deadline for
repair of the door locks on sliding glass doors, and a May 17, 2015 deadline for alt other violations.
Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation with an additional January 17,
2015 deadline for all smoke detector viotations. Gallman seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request
granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made motion to adjourn. Hamilton seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at4:13 PM.




%i City of Bloomington
“%F Housing and Ne}ghbﬁrheod Development

City of Bloomington

H.AND.  Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: 21 January 2015

Petition Type: An exiension of time to complete repaifs.

Petition Nl_lmber: 14-TV-070

Address: 125 N. Washington St.

Petitioner: Lisa Trimbie

Inspector: | - Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 06 March 2014 Cycle Inspection with agent
28 March 2014 - Sent Inspection Report
17 April 2014 Site visit to verify window measurements
24 April 2014 Sent amended report with measurements
(7 May 2014 Received Appeal
19 June 2014 ~ Board Granted Extension of Time

08 September 2014  Reinsp for Smoke Detectors.

08 September 2014  Spoke to agent Re: deadline

08 September 2014 Request for additional time

22 October 2014 . Granted deadline of 08 November 2014 for smoke
- detectors and window repair.

17 October 2014 - Inspection scheduled for 26 November 2014

24 November 2014  Inspection re-scheduled for 02 December 2014

02 December 2014 Windows inspected

The owner is requesting additional time to correct the common space smoke
detection. The detectors that were installed were battery operated only and not
hard-wired inter-connected smoke detectors were required by the Indiana
Building Code at the time of construction — 1993 IBC. Year of construction was
1998. They also need additional time to address the variance for the exhaust fan
requirement for the bathroom in unit 13. Owner has not received documentation
from the Staté regarding the exhaust fan in Unit 13 and will need to address the
hard-wired smoke detection issue as well.

Staff recommendation; Grant the extension of time

401 N. Morton Street ) Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342(0
Blooxmngton, 1IN 47404 7 N&lghborhood Dmsmn (8312} 349-3421
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Condifions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 01 Maxrch 2015

Attachments:

Cycle Inspection report, Application



To The .
Board of Housing Quality Appeals DEC 0 4
P.O. Box 100 BY: "
Bloomington,; IN 47402 T
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Appiication for Appeal =ECISI WEB

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The properly will not be placed on the meeimg
agenda until the filing fee is recaivad.

property Address: \ S M NU&\W\ W’;/
petitioner's Name: . ARk~ T\ L

Address. \24, 9 U’Y\’\ @ .

cuﬁp State: N Zip Code: 4\4@%

e umber Email Address: {)( ) ﬁ,
1 padinppustnio® (ST vl
W s N :
. /? %Qﬂ\«wﬂ
I‘es::
VS NLedowto Y
; State‘:q : Zip Coge: \
z» \ e%z }?\ %‘iﬂ Adj'ress
bz 0
The fol[dwing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and prometes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petiiion type that you are requesting:

MAH extension of iime {o complete repairs (Peﬁticp_ﬂg/eﬂ()/

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and i odoing Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

{1 Relief from an administrative decision {Petifion type AA)

[_1 Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /“’ﬂ;?//j?:’ (ULD(Bu {NéSJ)




SEE REVERSE

Please provide delails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent to your regquest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the preperty into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature (réquired) QQ/\M&/ ﬂ%\(ﬁgj\
Name (please print): Date: |
e e 22| A

You may attend the mesting. If you aftend, piease note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments, Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wilt not be individually discussed during the Board s
meeting.
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Apptication for Appeal WonEc 04 20t &
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals =8 LU
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting '
agenda uniil the filing fee is received.

Property Address: ‘ﬂ,% N NG@\\W‘W BW/%
Petitioner’s Name: (}QN\Q&/ /1—\(\ JL

Address: \/24 /6 \Q‘YV\ , Sﬁ'@f\' . .
Ciw:%@h State: ||  Zip Code: 402 ;

one Number ~ Email Address

I StNG@ (MCET. 1eX
clperty Owner s Name

ejhﬁ S(;sfl@md%wa f;ﬁ\ic QVL
ate: ip Cod
,ﬂﬁ 4@

: ""x NAWE
Email Address

aﬁa%@

ccupants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

5. That the value of the area about the property to which he exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the pelition type that you are requesting:

TN
IJ_\E{AH extension of time to complete repairs {Petition W

[1 A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

71 Relief from an administrative decision {Petition iype AA)

[} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /i/” (f/ZZ?C? (Of—@ BUS‘U%SSJJ




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you -are suggesting. '

Signature {required}: qw&ﬂ—/ /‘_\(\W\@Q

Name (please print); Daﬂﬂ .
Junge” ek 2 2\

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no moere than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional iime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likety than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard’s
meeting.
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125 N. Washington St 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighberhood Development

Remaining Vicolation Report

5759

Berman, Henry
1005 Meadowbrock
Bloomington, IN 47401

lLisa J. Trimble
124 E. 6th 8t.
Bloomington, IN-47408

Prop. Lecabion: 125 N Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 14/1
. Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/Eff/5 3/1/5 6/2/5 4/3/5

Date Inspected: 03/06/2014 Inspectors: Mike Armold

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: CD Attic Accegs: No

Number of Stories: 3 ' Accessory Structure: none
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

‘This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues fo be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
- Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being'
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 :

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

1

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-347
Bioomington, IN 47404 ~ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3/

el ’ ETaenbns Thixdeinems (T 2AG7




125 W. Washington St. 2

Interior:

General Condition:

Each unit shall have a smoke detector in each sleeping room, in the corridor or area giving access
to each separate sleeping area and on each story. All detectors shall receive the primary power from
the building wiring. 1993 Indiana Building Code. 1993 —TBC Section 1210. BMC 16.04.020(a)

Unit 13:
Bathroom: ,
Install an exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(a) (1993 Indiana Building Code)

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www. in.gov/dhs/2375. htm Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Varionce Application and Instructions.
If you need any further clarification. The Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.




City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-150

Address: 1400 N. Lincoln Street
Petitioner: Abram Schultz
Inspector: Maria MeCormick

Staff Report: 09/16/2013 Cycle Inspection

- 03 October 2013 Cycle Inspection Report sent
26 November 2013 Received All required documentation
02 December 2013 Couch removed
06 December 2013 Sent Temporary Permit
14 August 2014 Sent Exterior Extension reminder
18 September 2014  Received BHQA application '
15 October 2014 BHQA granted extension to G1 December 2014
01 December 2014  Received BHQA application

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the exterior of this house needed
painting. The petitioner requested an extension of time for an additional year
because he was planning to extensively remodel this house after the tenants
moved out in August of 2015. At that point the house will be unoccupied until it
has under gone the remodel. The petitioner had originally planned on starting the
remodel in August of 2014, however the tenants renewed their lease for an
additional year.

Petitioner is now requesting additional time to complete the painting of the
structure until sometime in the spring.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline

stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

;LQR 13



Compliance Deadline: 01 May 2015

Attachments:

Cycle Report, Application for Appeal, Photo
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DEC 0 1 20tk :
e Application for Appeal
BY: !.42’—/’— wwwwwwwwwwwwww To The
-' Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ]
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 1400 N Lincoln- S,

Petitioner’s Name: fQL?ca.m Y %c& v [z
Address: 8 12 S, Qo prgn s Dc:;,f |
City: % GDMM«’JL\A State ERN Zip Code: 74D /

Phone Number: (-?/R)sc?ﬁ‘ 5} 77/ Emall Address: Ghe Schiie /f&(@sbaqfofm! /?@’-

Property Owner's Name: [ hram T, Seci He
Address: 572 S. [Pvwens ey
City: _Rlnaeircde state:  —TM Zip Code: ¥ 7¢0/
Phone Number: (%{_)) 3)E-517) Emai!A-ddress: a‘&a‘gcuu/ii?_@sécglaioq};m%

Occupants: _ e nanis

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
-1, That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and premotes
public heaith, safely and general weifare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply ws!l not be adversely
affected.

Flease circle the petifion type that you are requesting:

@ An extension of fime o complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B) A modification or excertion to the Resideniial Rentat Unit and Lodging Establishmert
Inspection Program  (Petiion type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision {Pefitien type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Pefftion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' GFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be . S
placetd on the meeting agenda, : Petition Numher /“f - T/ - [ SO

SEE REVERSE




Please provide defalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justfication for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. . '

1 Crceatly peeeved oo extension  of dime to Comg}ie%c SO e
’ }*“-\LH

D= I, Seace ot

e xlec inr §(’\m¥>('a3 cond j)&;-m*'r:'va_g’ o e,

g L theve sSiil _beea wneblie  fo (’vatgﬂ{‘f';'é floe J‘?:p&a’ﬁ’

Aue o 'u)r’;ahme e dhece  bheye  not heen pnomg]n e ys
&

fadis e enougl oc dry  enewsh 4o Ao _erleciar pcﬂl"l—!i‘/\j- L pReseib e

L omde? ke Ho gaf; e deceliine e xdended  tint] _Ssamz biae

{\r\ dree S’i@.“hf\g Yo allow Os Dea e o (\M‘?F’Odﬂ,

Signature {required): @)/@m&d MW““ ~~~~~~~~~~
Mame (please print): /‘/)fiw Cam  J- gﬁtu f> Date: fid /*"/5/

You may attend the meeting. i you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes fo present their cazse and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.




City of Bloomington

~ Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

4016

OWNERS
Schuiltz, Abram .
872 S Romans Way
Bloomington, TN 47401

. Prop. Location: 1400 N Lincoln ST | Number of Units/Structares: 1/1
‘Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qccupants: 1/4/5
Date Inspected: 09/16/2013 Inspectors: Mana McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 _ Accessory Structure: Carport/Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1953, At that time there
Were o minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Main Level —

Living Room 21-0 x 14-0; Bar Room (Previously North Bedroom) 12-0 x 8-0: Kitchen 8-0 x 10-0:
No violation noted.

Upper Level —
West Bedroom 13-0 x 13-0; East Bedroom 12-0 x 12-0:
No viclation noted.

Existing Egress Window Meagurements:
Height: 40 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 8.06 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. Thereis no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

i1
130

451 M. Morton Strest Rental ]}lspﬁﬁtlﬂﬂS: (812} 349.3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhotd Division: (812) 349342
Fax: (812} 345-3582 ' ‘ ' www.blocmingtonin. rov Hengino DNivician. 12179\ 246 241




Bathroo m:
No violation noted.

Lower Level -

, Main Room 13-0 x 15-0:
@L\ Thoroughly clean and service the fumace (boiler), inspect and test shut off Valvas for proper
e operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable

‘]}‘g’ and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of
carbon monoxide are as foliows:
Q/ Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm

Mazximum cencentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Bedroom 15-0 x 19-0;
No viglation noted.

This room has a door to the exterior for egress.

?/ 90 \2

@I\ (, Remove the couches from he porch. BMC 16.04.040(H)

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of September 16, 2014.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

\O
\\\/L' Requlred documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
C/ provided to this office or reviewed with the mspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060{c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

C\/ The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

131




retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed eopy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BIVIC 16.03.050(c)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

1G



, i s
Application for Appeal
To The BY:
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.O. Box 100

Bloomingten, IN 47462
812-349-3420
hand@blcomington.in.qov

Property Address: 500 N. {incabn S4.
Petitioners Name: _QAbhcan, U Set by
Address: 377;) S, e mans J'Jew . :
City:  $Slenmin g doa State PR thCDde %
Phone Number: /‘3’}3) £32- 7117 Email Address: QbeSchubty @shecipla).
Property Owner’s Name: Dbrarm X Nt e
Address: $72 S, Rowons (Day
City: Ei'_.g{-,,mngofﬁw State: Y pJ Zip Code: Y740/

e+

Phone Number: (/&')\ SR~ 771{ 7 Email Address: Qle sot el ‘?Siér-\:‘:faéaqfl net

Occupants: ~Temamds

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. Thatthe exceplion is consistent with the intentand purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exceptlon is to apply Wlli not be adversely
affected,

Flease circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modiﬁéaticn or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
[aspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RY)

-1 REMINDER: A $20 fillng fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be i
placed on the meeting agenda. ) Petition Number_ [ (//”77/‘/71)
SEE REVERSE

70



i am requesting more time 1o complete the scraping and painting of the exterior surfaces
where paint is peeling or wood is exposed at the property located at 1400 N. Lincoln Street.
The main reason for the request is that | am in the planning stages of a major renovation of the
property. During which at a minimum the entire exterior will be completely redene with new vinyl
siding and metal wrapping any exposed wood. | was planning fo start the renovation in August
of 2014, bui the tenants thal are currently living there wanted to sign a lease for another year.
Now my plan is fo starf the renovation in August of 2015. During this renovation the existing
structure will be added-en 1o or possibly-completely demolished, -and-a new structure-built,
Once | leased the property for another yvear | did get some estimaies from painting contraciors
o have the work done, but | just could not justify paying someone to paint something thai | was
possibly going to tear down in a year. | understand there are some minor issues that need {o be
taken care of, but | plan on taking care of them all in one big renovation. | hope that you will'see
fit to extend my temporary permit for another year, at which time | will [et it expire and { wil] apply
jor new permits when the renovation is complete. Of course the property will be vacant during
the renovation. ‘

/ ;/ﬁ; ,»{//Auﬁ /‘“‘““"
/&// T 157
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Numbet:
Address; |
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staft Report:

During

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-01

" 618 S. Fess Avenue

Norman Ladd

Jo Stong

August 6, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
August 12, 2014: Mailed report

November 21, 2014: Received appeal

a cycle inspection of the property violations of the Residential Rental Unit

and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including repairing the wiring to the
electrical service entry cables, The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete all
repairs, but notably the wiring as the electrician must schedule time with Duke Energy.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

January 30, 2015 for all life-gafety violations (smoke detectors,
furnace inspection, receptacle cover plates, guardrail on the
balcony, openings in the electrical service panel)

March 21, 2015 for all other violations

Cycle report, appeal
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Application for App
‘ To The

Board of Housing Quality %Fea}gn..".u.".,_ '
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: p/ Y S, Fecs Ave
Petitioner’s Name: Norpra o Lfa_,_Qﬁ%

pddress: 200 Y S f-a ) eplon. S

City: ZIO'DM—rHa +o State:_{ Zip Code: € 740

Phone Number: f/%ﬁ;@: (85 et Adress: _La R nte [s@ q‘ff At
broperty Owner's Name: /Y 0rpian L a DA

Address: -2 &6 5 2_ ST e, S

City: "g/oaM,'ij%ﬁ State: /) .ZipCode:A/?qag

Phone Number: 8 /et 323~ /857 Email Address: la R0 rent s @ e A
Occupanis: D | Elen por Sy mes Natherine Famala, leati ()] 4y

The following condltlons must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the reguest: I’\
1. That ihe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safety and general weliare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply Wlll not be adversely
affected. :

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

. An extension of time fo comp!ete repairs (Peiiion type TV}
&

B) A moedification or exception to the Residential Rental Unlt and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petmon type V)

C) Relief from an ddrinistative decision (Petiticn type AA)

D} Rescind a varance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $2(§ filing fee must bé submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicalion before the propery can be e
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number, /5 - H/-‘ 0

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your requaest; the amount of fime needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestlng

—7?)& Qlﬁcﬁwcﬂ [ ok fea m;(‘{—? M i
C[ec'/%rw Ciom 76 _5‘4)—‘25&14 (e if‘rer_ [ ﬂ\ﬁ L>v\ &ﬁ
ENL(? +5 @Qr‘bﬁ o [ines o d_he
nto r’me/g € e ola f. he needs
YhDre  ims ’% 0 py, n)ﬁ/‘(ﬂl& e

y T G M
ignature (required): . :
Na‘me (please prinf); /\/[Q LAV OV, L‘ﬁLﬁQiQ Date: // "02/"’ /5/

You may aitend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board

shall be fimited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granted if deemed appropiiate by the Board. Pleaseé note that if your property Is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your propery will not ba individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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618 S. Fess Averue
August §, 2014

Page 1
Clty of Bloormnﬂton
~ Housing and Nezghhorhoed Development
Cycle Inspection Report
3046

OWNERS
Ladd, Norman A.
306 1/2 S Fairview St

Bloomington, IN 47403

AGENT

Ladd, Simon N.

306 1/2 S. Fairview Street
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 618 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 08/06/2014 ’ Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was buiit in 1935.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:

Entry Hall:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room, Dining Room:
No violations noted. ‘
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618 S. Fess Avenue
August 8, 2014
. _Pape 2

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extmgulsher be

mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent fo the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress. '

Repair the water pressure fo the sink faucet (very low), The water supply system shall be installed
and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in
sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and
free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b) '

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Half Bath:
No violations noted.

Mudroom: .
Replace the electrical receptacie cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Scrape and paint surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(1)

SECOND FLOOR

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

" Southeast Bedroom:
Replace the broken receptacles and cover plates on the east wall. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung):
Height: 24 % inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 24 % inches
Openable Area: 4.38 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northeast Bedroom:
Repair the broken window (northeast window, upper sash, right pane). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 24 % inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.88 sq. fi.
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618 S. Fess Avenue
August §; 2014
Page 3

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the -

emergency egress requirements.

" Bath:
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 23 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 25 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 4.47 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northwest Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room.

Balcony:
Secure the guardrail so that it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b)

BASEMENT . )

Replace the missing window in the door from the kitchen to the basement stars. BMC
16.04.060(a) :

Repair the broken window in the back door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the back entry door to be weather tight. No gdps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly cover the chimney access. BMC 16.04.060-(51)_

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be Tocated at least 4 inches from the wall. IC -

22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furpace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:
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618 S. Fess Avenue
Aungust 8,2014
: Paged
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level 1n a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm BMC 16.01 060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid knockout
blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Reconnect the dryer vent so that it exhausts to the exterior. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
Repair the large crack in the front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a), (b)

Repair all soffits so that any openings are sealed to prevent the entry of birds and other pests.. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Repair the wiring to the electrical service entry cables to eliminate wiring nuts and electrical tape.
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and rooftine to maintain a 37 clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Remeve and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property, BMC 16.04.040(d)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)-

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector: .

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-002

508 N. Washington St.

Cheryl Underwood
Maria McCormick

13 January 2012
18 January 2012
01 February 2012
06 February 2012
17 February 2012
20 February 2012
09 March 2012

21 March 2012
04 April 2012
18 April 2012

15 June 2012

10 July 2012

07 August 2012

11 September 2012
28 September 2012
06 December 2012
02 April 2013

29 May 2013

11 June 2013

17 June 2013

02 July 2013
12 July 2013

Cycle Inspection

Sent Cycle Report

Tenant scheduled structural complaint

‘Tenant re-scheduled structural complaint

Sent Complaint Inspection Report

Received Appeal regarding complaint

Received Appeal regarding ceiling height and
window sizes

BHQA denied extension of time for structural repair
Re-inspection scheduled

BHQA grants extension of time to get State
Variance for window sizes

Sent Remaining Violations Report

Owner scheduled BHQA re-inspection

Sent Remaining Violations Report. Property vacant
Property is occupied

Received State variance

(et update from Planning regarding use of property
Walk-thru with Planning and Legal

Letter from Planning regarding property use
Received Complaint regarding dead tree

Received letter from Owner’s Atty Re: Planning

[ssue

Received Appeal regarding dead tree

Exterior Painting from 13 January 2012 Cycle not
complete



21 August 2013 BHQA granted extension to remove tree

09 September 2013 Update to Legal

10 September 2013 Sent report Exterior painting still not complete
16 October 2013 BHQA granted extension for removal of tree
28 October 2013 Update with Legal

11 November 2013 Update with Legal

17 December 2014 Planning issue resolved for use and occupant Joad
18 December 2013 Sent report Exterior painting still not complete
23 Aprit 2014 Tree has been removed

17 July 2014 Sent report Exterior painting still not complete
07 August 2014 Start Legal for exterior

28 October 2014 Update with Legal

21 November 2014  Received Appeal for exterior painting

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior painting on
the property. Exterior painting was noted on the Cycle Inspection Report dated 13

January 2012,
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: 31 May 2015

Attachments: Application, Exterior Extension Reminder Report



Application for Appeal ,
To The Bv.l_.““_-..__‘. .........

Beard of Housing Quality Appeals
F.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 )
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: "?7/? fu’ ﬂdﬂﬂ%fmm/fa SjL

fieTETs | C/ff\em 1 Undteroso

Address: 356 k) I})fa md’f' St , Ste A

city: _ Plogrmn (g 7‘7}r$tate ey, Zip Code: _'mj—

one Number: 5 57 ‘7’" JOCDL? 4 Email Address: {—/U fU{ﬁ’ @\O r‘r‘&& %{5{\7
S

City: - - State: Zip Code:

Property Owner

" Address:

Phdne Number: Email Address:

Oceupants: - (/7

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

‘2. Thatthe value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply W1|| not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B} A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

.‘ C) Relief from an ddministrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petiicn type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submifted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be : ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. : : Petition Number ]g"_w -07 -

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent {o your request. Be specific as io what you are requesfing, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

- The (i;{%*q‘ p -—j Loprn r\¢4~k5 ~ CQAE(:Lcﬁtéh?(_ %?ﬁ (zl“KIH (EL
J\’P'\e C{NSSP@C@&E@"\ @’éﬁé[’\lg J’J [/{] IV cff\A /’\0\6(

A meek, a5 oo S S ﬂtHO(“ncf <
-y aJE{Jéa(L T wdl rov.de. /Li\:(\u s af JCHQJ
1’“&7\-{_‘”’"‘6’\ L\é‘ tZ_(_aLg f\ojdixtﬁq éﬁ@ﬂ’\ A“’\@m
Coc S ez a,( w*\omj(ff\g wlbec “H-e CL\qr\qe
Flem fﬁ’r\cﬁdo‘f‘ﬁ L %d g uifeﬁ/( §€u-fr£f1whey
e &M (ijZC:'t” 31 ) ji:§// YECE Ve A {gjfftffﬁ
RN ’\0\ ,w\g, 3 udfff,&JS, 4‘0 Déur\JT RUaTON Ad@
/dwu %L\ pr  be. SU@Q T4 s \m;oag@h_lg}
% *pc:un"'? fsf\ C@LCL L e é{:\@Q /&(/\15‘ Q‘u}wa(j}
t' < %u&fto A~ e e Seb U\—> cuw[ T e \
a\ax_Oiku Dic’w’ de ) QL@{—M{ ai’ tre J’\@cua

e e | R@b MNeCclr, wWho as 3
\:)oi @\7€~< oA ’hr\e Lu-' o Al
b&ir\% %

L,{) 5 \ L»Lﬁ”_ A roesainy
Signature (reqmred) J f\&(?/\ﬁéﬁzy \3 *
Name (please print): Q\@(’L\? \ L— UW&Q\/W&QJM(; W 2t | L{#

-
%60316, as poes ble 4o hewe tins stoe
~ (JJJ\ haodet an adjﬁw—\e 66 all JTV\Q CiJ -Gy
- You may aitend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presentmg & matiter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minules io present their case and arguments. Additonal time can be .
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your preperty is listed on the consent

agenda it is more {ikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

f‘raa Sw‘e Jm A\ \Dﬂes@’\%
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1 & 2014 |
Jut 2. . ‘ City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Developinent

Exterior Extension Reminder Report

2283
OWNERS
Underwood, Cheryl
825 N. Walnut Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 508 N Washington ST - Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants per sIeeplng room: 1/9/1 '
Date Inspected: 02/13/2012 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 ' Accessory Structure: Garage

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expired on 01/13/2013.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being

referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Developnﬁent Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of 01/13/2013)

37

This is the end of this report.

At ‘ - 39
401 M. Morton Street ' Rental Inspections: (§12) 349.3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
 Fu%t (812) 349-3582 ' www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-03

Address: 526 S. Miichell St.
Petitioner: Brian Parrott
Inspector: ~ Maria McCormick
Staff Report: 28 July 2014

12 August 2014

03 September 2014
13 October 2014
17 November 2014
- 24 November 2614
01 December 2014

Completed Cycle Inspection

Cycle Inspection Report mailed
Scheduled Reinspection .
Owner Re-scheduled Reinspection
Reinspection complete

Received BHQA application

Sent Remaining Violations Report

During the cycle inspection there it was cited that the window glazing |
compound in several of the windows needed to be replaced & the exterior of the
property needs re-painted. There is also a large dead tree on the property. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete these repairs as they
are costly. All other violations have been repaired.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time to complete repairs

Conditions: . All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 01 April 2015 All remaining violations except exterior painting
28 July 2015 Painting

Attachments: - Application, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 "
Rioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand{@bloomington.in.gov

property Address: mc@ 5 Mitchel] _2F.

Petitioners Name: . 42 2 lan :Dap/‘g [
address: 1.8 15 £ L e F.
City: gémmmr/m\ State: L. Zip Gode: _’:{j’i&l
Phone Number{g ! l) 505 253 > Email Address:

Properfy Owner's Name: 5 11 v W, {‘fc‘w#
Address: 2815 £ I,
City: ?L«aw\w\g b State: T\n Zip Code: L7490 |
Phone Numbeéﬁ@gl&g 7925 Email Address:

Oceupants;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
-1, Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housmg code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
‘2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply wm not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
6)) An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petifion type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an ddrinisirative decision (Petiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properly can be

placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number__} 5 @ - d 2

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you mey atfach any exhibits or additional comments -
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed o bring the property inta compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

:Z/ h e s o Seve Gonne  VP2AE o fo A@Hz”f’

this WelET done b a?/}/!?v\a 45 be

V&PJ C?(/ﬁﬁﬂ SV /}Jrfm/‘}awfv’ 4 vl Yoo  rpelé

14 phed - s _are Lotz 74«” T he Eﬂtvﬁm O?Z
?/&//m_{n/n 'Lo,m inLpec 74’)/ fja;‘fj L coul) %a if//.L

G — LAl o Jp fhesn iLA(‘mj;{. Me  have
/G"M'rﬁ/{i’fiﬂr‘) e oo ~ ing % Lhe f wese.

S Fhe  in s ec /Z/‘/;/] N

Signature {required}: ((?% %@\

Name (please prind): % r l(om ?Cx(f& ﬁL Date: - [ |- A4 ///}

You may attend the meefing. If you aitend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matter to the Board

shall be limited te no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addiliona! time can be
granied if deemed appropriafe by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be ind ividually discussed during the Board's
mesling.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

at Tk

Remaming Violation Report

1406

OWNERS

Brian E. & Elizabeth A. Parrott
2815 E. Lilac Ct.

Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 526 S Mitchell ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of QOccupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 07/28/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQGUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. ' ; :

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Departinent. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 ,

It is your responsibility to confact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Replace tﬁe missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

| : 3

Piad , , 5
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bfsomington, IN 47404 Neighborbood Division: (§812) 349-3421

Baws (@171 2A0ILRY : ' werw hlaominetnn in_onv Heansine Division: (812} 3493401




Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050¢c) (This item cnly has a compliance deadline of July 28, 2015.)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good
health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(c})

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 1/21/2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number:  15-RV-04

Address: 420 N. Roosevelt St.
Petitionet: HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the light, ventilation, and minimum
ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a light, ventilation, and
~ minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address light, ventilation, and minimum ceiling height; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1955.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None




City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-005

Address: 316 N. Washington St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Maria McCornrick
Staff Report: 18 July 2014 Cycle Inspection
08 August 2014 Inspection Report mailed
18 September 2014 Reinspection scheduled
20 November 2014 Reinspection complete
26 November 2014 Received BHQA application
26 November 2014 Remaining Violations Report written
01 December 2014 Sent Remaining Violations Repott

This property was previously granted a vatiance to the minimum light and
ventilation requirements and cooking in a sleeping toom requitements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum light and
ventilation requitements and cooking in a sleeping room requitements and
the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address

~ miniroum light and ventilation requitements and cooking in a sleeping room
requirements; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. This sttucture was built in 1928.

Staff Recommendation: Reécmd the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 1/21/2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-06

Address: 430 E. Kirkwood Ave.
Petitioner: HAND |
Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staif Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
miniomm ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The
structure was built in 1980. '

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 1/21/2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-07

Address: 600 E. University St.
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code, The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The
structure was built in 1925.

Staff Recomrmendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: MNone

- Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-008

Address: 614 N. Grant St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Repozt: 07 October 2014 Cycle Inspection
15 October 2014 Sent Cycle Inspection report
18 November 2014 Reinspection complete

This propetty was pteviously granted a variance to the minimum living room

size requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental -

and Lodging Fstablishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
living room size requitement and the Building Code in place at the titne of
construction did not address minimum living room size; therefore the
vatiance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments:
None

By



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housihg Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 January 2015

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

" Petition Number: 15-RV-009

Address: 310 E. Smith Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 21 November 2013 Cycle Inspection
12 December 2013 Inspection Repott mailed
31 January 2014 Amended Cycle Report sent
20 February 2014 Reinspection complete
20 February 2014 Sent Temporary Permit
26 September 2014 Extetior Extension Remindet sent
20 November 2014 Exterior completer per ownet
24 November 2014 Exteriot Inspection all complied
03 December 2014 BHQA application completed

This propetty was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height tequirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore the
vatiance must be rescinded by the Boatd of Housmng Quality Appeals. This
structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

January 21, 2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-10

517517 Y2 W. Howe St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements
. of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathreom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This building was constructed in 1958.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bioomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-11

Address: 718 E. 11™ Street
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report:  January 27, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
May 02. 2014 Completed Re-inspection
December 03, 2014 Sent Exterior Extension Remindet
December 04, 2014 Application for Appeal to Rescind a Vatiance

This property built in 1950, was previously granted a variance to the
ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a ceiling height requitement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 21 Januvary 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-012

Address: 111-111% B. 9" St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Maria McCormick
Staff Report: : 25 September 2014 Cycle Inspection
02 October 2014 Inspection Report mailed
(4 December 2014 BHQA application
04 December 2014 Reinspection completed
05 December 2014 Remaining Violations Report mailed
08 December 2014 Reinspection scheduled for 05

~February 2015

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height, light, ventilation and emergency egtess tequitements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimutn ceiling height, light,
ventilation and emetgency egress requirements and the Building Code i
place at the time of construction did not address minimum celling height,
light, ventilation and emergency egress requirements; thetefore the variance
must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This sttuctute
was built in 1925.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind thé variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




Application for Appeal hjeswindh \ é_wﬂ

To The 1 _ i

Board of Housing Quality Appeals = BEC O = 2014 .
" P.0. Box 100 .

Bloomington, IN47402 -~ = T

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accampany this application. The property will not be piaced on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

" Property Address: 111 & 111 1/2 E. 9" Street
Petitioner’s Names: HAND
Address: PO Box 100
City: Bloomington  State:iN Zip Code: 47402
'Phone Number: 812-349-3420 Email Address: hand@bioomington.in.gov
Property Owner’s Name: Denise & John Wood

Address: PO Box 91

City: Clear Greek  State:IN Zip Code: 47426
Phone Number: Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in erder for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and premotes
public heatth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition fype that you are requesting:

] An extension of iime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

1 A modification or exception to the Residential Rentat Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Pragram  (Petition type V)

[] Refief from an administrative decision (Petition-type AA)

Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /S - {ll/ -~ | I
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SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

* This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requiremnts in the upstairs unit as well

as to the fight and ventelation requirements of the same unit. This structure was built in 1925, there were no
buifding codes that addressed these issugs at that time therefor the variance need fo be rescinded.

Signature (required):

Name (please prinf): Maria McCormick for HAND Date: December 4, 2014

You may attend the meeting. [f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shalt be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed apprepriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fikely than not that your propesty will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
- Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Numbexr: 15-TV-013

-Address: 812 E. 8™ St.
Petitioner: Cheryl Underwood
Inspector: - Michael Arnold
Staff chort: 11 June 2014 Cycle Inspection
03 July 2014 Sent Inspection Report

08 Aungust 2014 Reinspection scheduled for 24 October 2014

24 October 2014 No show for Reinspection

24 October 2014 Left message to schedule reinspection

19 November 2014  Left message to schedule reinspection

20 November 2014 Sent Remaining Violations Report

25 November 2014 call from Judy for update on file

04 December 2014 Request for extension of time
Cycle inspection was completed and sent by 03 July 2014. On 24 October 2014,
arrived for reinspection at 3:28pm — no answer. At 3:45pm knocked again and
tenant was unaware of the inspection and not comfortable with allowing access
for the reinspection. Jacob left message for owner to re-schedule reinspection
(unclear which owner was called). Sent RV report then heard from Judy Fulford.
Received request for an extension of time. -

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: Al repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines. _
Compliance Deadline: 01 February 2013 Smoke Detector
01 May 2015 'All other items

Attachments: Application, Cycle inspection




Application for Appe o

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals y
P.O. Box 100 Ve
. Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property,Addreés: 1o £ g, St
petitioner’s Name: @ <t | (e ﬁ_,a@@O(
gy Bo5 N walngt St Ske A |

city: ~Dlop mw‘kg(‘cﬂf\ swte: SR 7ipCode: 4y ol

Phone Number: 01 2 %54006[45@51 Address: eundecns DhomeE m{oi o
Property Owner's Name: CLjﬁrjl Uf\ﬁ{éﬁw@f/fé / ’J'Zja{j -y ({'urcé (&Lf\é@\j

Address: , f@_(’”"\ﬁf\j

' W RO Wi e )
City: : Sfate: Zip Code: j
Phone Number: - Email Address:

Occupants: I te M»""L}("Q

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beoard to consider the request:
-1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotés
public health, safety and general welfare. ) ’ .
5 Thatl the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely
sifecied.

Piease circle the petition type that you are requesting:

extension of ime to complete repairs (Petiton fype TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental tnit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied ' OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before-the property can be i

placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number, (=75 - .
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat commerits
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justfication for your request; the amount of time needed fo bring the propearty into compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

Me Kinney beesone ncceasiogly M n e Gl
&_‘/},ﬁ.lﬁﬁi} St NCE AA&OQ 'ﬁucg M@ij 4{5@ ,' iﬂvil
V\L’{iﬂ&f Gﬂ{i?furs A otf)u’\cf. imméﬁ(kﬂv{“{ (L/
e é‘ﬁir e £ FS% Ff\‘SIID dc,“fi"fcw’\ b\l éz’fﬁc‘i{?{ t /\\Q&"\D@u ;/
Service, Gnae. '\V\% @H@tf Mﬁﬁh‘\}b and_
)f‘r\mﬂéﬁ_ i’ﬁ\ﬁ Jt_{b{}%“ —éﬁr’_ e rﬁf“'\gPﬁ'c,‘('f a7
C\ " C_u’fV\;"'.\“Z/‘\,v”‘thS‘ W d‘\cfuf\lja & :éj_ &{dﬁ_.‘ 'é@
V' &(\QJS VP L SO & m&@ LJ(' 1S s/ bcﬁ (q:i‘@
i e Sessoe e A, Gckeror p‘?-\:-’*‘(ﬁrw
rat \ - e, S0 -
& ORE S estion  pf K ::oéé;éf YEN
’@”’\&y (?‘é’f’\é’(’" Vi (OJ\c O TN Vg o i e AS
’k’tﬁ{é ’{H‘!\\ YTV Id(i] s —lr’ e J( i ¢ &é (m
Ziﬁc/j(%éms v N ot jrffh.:i ’}9 C‘cmp(ﬁfﬁﬁ H-se
: — —
Yt oo vepaies dVrina wialtec C‘@@zf{ugfue

11@5@’)(‘,»\5 <o, 1o ae~ M O DD oS EA J@;ca%
m(—g}rmfw%:mﬁ 1 e o~ \G‘f’n@{r“?%b @

Signature (required): (ZM /aff\‘ W"ﬁ&WfX\ '

Name {please print): Cine 3 V= Uf?@(&&'&ﬁ@(pafe; ]2'1/ "‘lL‘{/ / LIL

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please nofe that all pefitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited fo no mere than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granied if desmed eppropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent |
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wilf not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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_ City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

%§S§ Remaining Violation Report
2688

OWNERS
Kinney, Kemneth K. Underwood, Cheryl
508 E. 8th St : 325 N. Walnut Street, Suite A
Bleomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, TN £7404
AGENT
Underwood, Cheryl
825 N. Walnut Street, guite A
Bloomington, IN 47404
prop. Location: 812 E gth ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5
Date Inspected: 06/11/2014 Tnspectors: Mike Arnold
primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
pProperty Zoning: RM ' Attic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED _

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.640

It is your reésponsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Rental Tnspections: (812) 3493«
. Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3
weww.hloomington ILgov Housing Divisien: (812} 345-3

. 401 N. Morton Street
! Bloomington, IN 47404

P L T oty
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Interior:
Basement:
Repair windows to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Check all at reinspection).

Main Level: -

Living Room (19-6 x 12-3), Kitchen, ¥; bathroom:
Bathiroom: o .
Replace the broke stool seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Screened Porch:
Not accessible. Check at reinspection

NW Bedroom (11-0 x 11-0):
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-1 8-3.5

SE Bedroom (13-7 x 7-2):
This room has a door fo the exterior. Rearrange furniture in 2 manner that does not block or
hinder access to emergency egress door. BMC 16.04.02¢ and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Ixterior:

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(c) '

Repair the damage to the soffit on the south wall-east end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-14

Address: 406 E. Hillside Drive
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The original structure to which this variance pertained was
torn down, and a new structure was built in 2013, The variance is no longer necessary
and we are asking the board to rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: Janvary 21, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,

Petition Number: 15-RV-15

Address: 307 S. Eastside

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the pass-through

requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass-through requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction (1945) did not address pass-through; therefore we. are
asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Sinfl recommendation; Rescind the variance
Conditions: None
Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 21, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time 10 complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-16

Address: 109 E. Allen Street

Petitioner: Orion Property Management

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff I;?.eport: October 6, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

October 14, 2014: Sent report
December 11, 2014: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to vent the dryer through the basement wall to the exterior. '

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. '

CompHlance Deadline: January 31, 2015 for all life safety issues
March 21, 2015 for all other violations

Atfachments: Cycle inspection report, appeal




l

Application for Appeai .

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bleomington.in.gov

Property Address: 109 F. Allen St, Bioomington, IN

Petitioner's Name: Orion Property Management

400 W 7tk St., Suite 106

Address:

City: Bloomington State: IN Zip Code; 47404

812-334-5964

i .
Phone Number: ° kwilliamson@oronpropertymanagement.com

Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name: _| oS Robbin

222 E. Ohio Ste 510

Address:
City: indianapolis State: IN Zip Code: AB204
Phone Number: 317-637-0207 Email Address: ilzomrobbm@gman.com

Occupants: Caleb Cox and. Bailey Ash

The fotiowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. :
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V) '

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

ToThe T

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be : %
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Nurnber f 5 - Z \/ - / L4

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the arnount of time needed to bring the properly info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Extra time is needed to vent the drver hose through the basement wall.

Signature (required): g WWJW\—/—'\

Name {please print}: }E\/&JXA P\ '\N u“ DO 2 Date: _J 210 —?Hl

You may attend ihe meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to preseni their case and arguments. Additional ima can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board'’s
meeting. .



109 E. Allen Street
New Cycle Inspection
[ 3 October 9, 2014
Page 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

New Cycle Inspection Report
3180

OWNERS

Thomas Robbin
222 B. Ohio St. Ste 510
Indianapolis, IN 46204

AGENT

Orion Management Group, Llc - Keith R, Williamson
400 W. Tth Street, Suite 106
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 109 E Allen ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 |
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 10/06/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type:; Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR:
Kitchen (14-0 x 8-9):

Repair the faucet sprayer-on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

61

401 N, Morton Street
Bloomingtos, IN 47404

SOk m A A O

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342
Neighborbood Division: (832) 349-342

AN B e TRt s FOTAY F AT 24N




109 E. Allen Street
New Cycle Inspection
October 8, 2014
Page 2
Propetly repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that the smoke detector be relocated away from the kitchen to
prevent nuisance tripping,

Dining Room (10-0 x 7-6);
No violations noted.

Living Room (19-10 x 17-3):
Remove trash from the firebox and chimmney flue. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended, BMC 16.01.060(f)

Replace the missing light switch cover plate on the east wall. BMC 16.04.066(b)

Hallway:
No violations noted,

Northwest Bedroom (11-11 x 11-11}:
Repair the cracked storm window (west window). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the broken window (north window, lower sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the left latch on the north window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 29 inches
Width: 38 inches
Siil Height: 15 inches
Openable Area: 7.65 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Northeast Bedreom (11-11 x 11-10);
No violatiens noted. : _
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 30 inches
Widih: 28 V4 inches
Silk-#eight: 14 ¥ inches

¢Z




109 E. Allen Street

New Cycle ingpection

October 9, 2014
Page 3
Openable Area: 5.89 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space:; 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products;  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Eliminate all unused openings in the electrical service panel by mstalilng approved rigid knockout
blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a duct system on the dryer that exhausts to the exterior of the structure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:

Secure the handrail on the north steps so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.64.050(b})

Repair the loose eave cover on the southwest corner to eliminate the entry of pests. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed (house and garage).
BMC 16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a cne-year deadline from the date of the cycle mspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
~ inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arvange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur ‘within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by

&3




109 E. Allen Street

New Cycle Inspection

October 2, 2014

. " Page4

the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided

to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢c), BMC 16.10.030(b) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program. .

This is the end of this report.

Y



City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of .Housihg Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
‘Meeting Date: January 21, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-17

Address: 321325 B, 37 Street
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass-through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a pass-through requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction {1920) did not address pass-through; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Stail Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Aftachments: None
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Reseind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-018

Address: 723 B. 11" St. and 805 N. Park Ave.

Petitioner; HAND

Inspector: Michael Ameld

Staff Report: (4 December 2014 Cycle Inspection
12 December 2014 Inspection Report mailed
15 December 2014 BHQA Report written

This property was previcusly granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum ceiling height tequitement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address miniroum ceiling height; thetrefore the
vatiance must be tescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
structure was built in 1930,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
' Meeting Date: 21 January 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-019

Address: 413 N. Clark : St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 24 October 2014 Cycle Inspection

29 October 2014 Sent Inspection Report
18 December 2014 Recetved Vatiance Application

This property was previously granted a variance to light, ventilation and
ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include light, ventilation and ceiling height requirements and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address light,
ventilation and ceiling height requirements, therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in. 1960.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: - None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

The petitioner
of the Residential and
out of the property on
31, 2Q15.

StalT recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

January 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-20

2501 S. Madison Street/317 W. Graham Drive
Cindy Sterling

Jo Stong

September 24, 2014: Conducted cycle report
October 7, 2014: Mailed report

December 9, 2014: Sent remaining violations report

December 17, 2014: Received appeal

is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs. She states

. that repairs 1o one unit are complete; the other unit has significant damage and violations

Lodging Establishment Inspection Program, and the tenant will be
December 31. She is asking for an extension of time until January

: (rant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for

further action including the possibility of fines.

January 31, 2015 for all life-safety issues
March 21, 2015 for all other repairs

Cycle report, appeal




Appl[catlon for Ap@é’a}—-—-—--——---»—»——--
To-The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingten.in.cov

Property Address: f'ﬂﬁ/ . /7%5«@// 5t /3/’7 4] uﬁé’/‘?f%'/’? ZZa
~ Petitioner's Name: / /”O/c;' déf’/’/lﬁ
 nddress: 9243 5. fuilhAm WAy

city: _ PLONIAE 750 State: /Mﬂ//%uf-’f’ Zip Code: 403

Phone Number: FWSab/ Sl Ermil Address: M/’///wf SN Fol 56}/7”
Property Owner's Nams: ﬁm/t{ r%////?f”

Address: __CAY3 s ///45/

City: ﬁ]'w?/ﬁwé?ﬂ State: AW 7ip Code:  FIUS
Phone Number: 3’/25%3/9’} ~ Email Address: /ff}éf//ﬁﬁﬁ/@/%/,ﬁ{m ,
Occupanis:

The following condifions must be found in each case in erder for the Board fo consider the reques:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property o which the excep‘non is to apply wi i not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B} A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Peiifion type V}

C) Relief from an a'dministra’;ivé decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USF ONLY

with this application befere the property can be ‘ I '

placed an the meeting agenda, . : Pefition Number [5»‘ [ \/{" ZO .
SEE REVERSE

¢9



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason of justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the propeny info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alferations you are suggesting.

THE oWl i [s Lk ‘.

T grpds A T ) ot fr Wﬁ/fz{ﬂf/ it/
e Current kv vacakes v //’%’/rﬁwﬁ/ Do, 7 2o
T Lupend 7By 37 bas e Lumerois peaes
Vi, g Ll o s Larpel_lianig 1t Cabyml abors,
a7 m& DF s dpor Jibs. [ukvg (hun s gf ¢
ﬂ//’//zzjﬂ// Lt /ﬂ//’%‘f Mwm%/% A /:'7///5 Y
Llipr 4 /’rv////w by _plbaring 00, ‘

| Wil Snk Any f@xw A
Ghic persin _aes Mt 2Lb e dopitmen /
/i B Ague e Ve y e " st by

#/%m 7k 5’/ 28/5 /ﬂ/ﬂz//ﬁ’ /24/ 7%/ /?f/? ;4’1/ J2ONES /%/
"y o,

Signature (requ}red /Mﬂé Jépé/zﬂ . —
Name (please print): /‘/ﬂﬂé/?% L,y(:?/g//[/é’ Date: /2——///7//5/

You may attend the meeiing. lf you gitend, please note that alf pefitioners presenting a maﬁer fcthe Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

TU



2501 8. Madison/317 W. Graham
October 1, 2014

el o Mok Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
“ Cycle Inspection Report
6756

OWNERS

Sterling, Cindy S.
4243 S. William Way
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 317 W Graham DR, 2501 S Madison ST
‘Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Untis/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 09/24/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1950.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

2501 S. Madison (2BR)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: : 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Note: An invoice was presented at the inspection for HVAC work, but it did not note that a
CO test had been done. Orly air-conditioner work was noted on the invoice.

7

401 N Morton Street ) . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
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2501 S. Madison/317 W. Graham
October 1,2014
Page 2
Living Room:
Properly mount the smoke detector. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches
from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 nches from the wall. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

South Bedroom:
No violations noted. ‘
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 32 % inches
Width: 34 % inches
Sill Height: 42 inches
Openable Area: 7.85 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. :

Kitchen Bathroom:
No violations noted.

North Bedroony;
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 37 inches
Width: 34 Y2 inches
Sill Height: 39 inches
Openable Area: 8.86 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

317 W. Graham Drive (3BR)

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly replace the missing door on the northwest cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Hallway, Bathroom
No violations noted.

.?Z




2501 S. Madison/SU W. Graham
Qctober 1, 2014
Pape 3

Mudroom/Mechanical Roomn;

Remove the keyed lock from the furmace room door. Locks on egress doors shall be readily
openable from the side from which egress is to be made without the need for keys, special
knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f} and 16.04.060 (c)

Note: An invoice was presented at the inspection for HVAC work, but it did not note that a
CO test had been done. Only air-conditioner work was noted on the invoice,

Northeast Bedroom: ‘
Properly replace the damaged stop on the door frame. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plates on the south and north walls. BMC
16.040.060(b)

' Replace the broken receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 53 Y inches
Width: 34 4 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 12.82 sq. ft,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Southeast Bedroom:
Note: Egress window measurements arce the same as in the northeast bedroom.

Properly repair or replace the damaged window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Properly repair the torn flooring at the entry. BMC 16.04.660{5)

Properly secure all floor coverings o eliminate trip hazards. BMC 16.04.060(a)

13



2501 S. Madison/317 W, Graham
October 1, 2014

Page 4
Southwest Bedroom:

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the northeast bedroom.

Properly secure the floor covering in and around the closet to eliminate trip hazards, BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the carpet at the entry. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Remove the vehicle seat from the porch of 317 W. Graham. BMC 16.04.040(f) 7

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture on the porch of 317 W. Graham. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly replace the rotted/deteriorated window sill on the north side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16,04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d); All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this Teport.

7Y
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petiition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 21, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-21

814 W. 67 Street

Jolm Bavender

Jo Stong

December 19, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection

December 31, 2013: Mailed report

March 24, 2014: Conducted reinspection. All but exterior painting
complied

March 25, 2014: Mailed temporary permit: Painting deadline 12,19.14

October 22, 2014: Sent exterior extension reminder
December 18, 2014 Recetved appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior painting on

the property, citing inj
Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

ury to painter, weather, and lack of safety concern as reasons.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
May 31, 2015

Cycle report, appeal
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Application for Ap
To The pﬁlf ------------------
Board of Housing Quality Appea[s '
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ‘
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: o& ST (T 77 SJL
Petitioner's Name: % AMW
Address: /J)/%/)/ e S _
ﬁ&%;igz‘fsmtg: . 7Zip Code: 4 7509

Phone Number: ¥/ 33¢ J 470 Email Address:

Properfy Owner’s Name: | )JGI\JL
Address: deﬂd/rﬂ&

City: ) Stafe: Zip Code:

Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupants: : /

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of Ihe housing code and promotes
piblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

Flease circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

Pl
An extension of ime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A mt')diﬁcation or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishiment
Inspection Program  (Pefiion type V) -

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Pefilion type AA)

D} Rescind a vanance (Pefition fype RY) ‘ ’ !

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ’
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number__ [ & -‘T[/ - 2 | -

SEE REVERSE

217



Please provide defalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the ameunt of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesﬂng

zﬁf’wﬂ,ew M M;f ,&Mﬂx 2

%Zmﬂm %/ﬂ/y betr/ Z\ﬂ Zeiels
Vo ,PW WW Mm/f

WW % D@ﬂ% fdgaes

Signaﬁsre (reg Ll;i'i‘ed): %L @W
Name (please print}: &SO hr‘; BC’L e ~Date: ] L_/,?\ ~ j{flh /4%

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, pi=ase nofe that all pelitioners presenting & matter {o the Board
shail be fimited to no more than five minutes io present their case and arguments. - Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda It is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeting.
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814 W, 6" Street
December 19, 2013

M ) Page 1 of 3

City of Blo&ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Inspection Report

4147

Bavender, John
P. O. Box 2465
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 814 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/19/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong -
Primary Heat Souvrce: Gas _ Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC _ Attic Aceess: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

Morroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899,
There were no requirements for emerpency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room: . .

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Dining Room:
[nstall a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC -

-22-11-18-3.5
17
401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342
Bloomingion, IN 47404 Neighiborhood Division: (812) 349-342

Fax: (812) 349.3582 www.bloomingtoningoy Honsing Division: (812) 349-340



814 W. 6" Street
December 19, 2013
Page 2 of 3
Southwest Bedroom:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector (alarm is very weak) or remove it. IC-
22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 53 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 8.47 sq. fi.

Note; These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
cmergency egress requirements.

Northwest Bedroom:
No violations noted. _
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the southwest bedroom.

Bathroom:

Repair the faucet to eliminate the leak (tenant reports hot water side leaks; hot water to sink had
been shut off by tenant). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the moldy caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the
floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint the window where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Properly seal the window to eliminate water infiltration in the window frame and wall. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Laundry:

Properly seal the hole in the back door, either by installing a proper cover or installing a lockset.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace the non-functioning lock on the entry door. Every door which connects a rental
unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a functioning locking device, door hinge, and door
latch and shall be maintained in good condition. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BASEMENT
No violations noted.
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814 W, 6™ Street
December 19, 2013
Page 3 of 3

EXTERIOR:
~ Properly seal/mortar all cracks and openings in the foundation. All foundation walls shall be
maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to

prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly replace the block on the west side of the northwest corner under the laundry room so that
any opening in the foundation wall is sealed. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the deteriorated fascia board on the east side of the house. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.



